rize these linkages because ISM alone is insufficient to explain the interdependencies of 

components. Paired comparison is then employed to lessen the cognitive load during 

model construction. The MICMAC method is beneficial for analyzing indirect linkages 

(Dhir et al., 2020). 

A group of seventeen goals and one hundred sixty-nine (169) targets known as the 

Sustainable Development Goals (SDG) were established by the UN general assembly in 

2015 as a component of the 2030 Agenda Sustainable Development. These goals provide 

a universal framework for sustainable development and aim to end poverty, protect the